
 
OMES-FORM-CP-075  Rev. 03/2020 PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 
This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 

This Addendum #1 is issued to Exercise the Contracts #0-5878 for SW1047UT for 
Professional Development Software.  

 
Note: vendor name: East OK Horizon or New Horizon SW1047NH got in active 

 and  
The name  changes to : UNITED TRAINING COMMERCIAL LLC  For SW1047UT 

got active now  
          New People soft contract Vendor ID: 0000508796 

 
Contract Period: 07/13/2020-06/19/2021 

Agreement Period: 10/16/2018-06/19/2025 
 

 

 

 Statewide Contract  
Addendum 

Statewide Contract #: SW1047UT 
PeopleSoft Contract ID:  5878 

Contract Title:   Professional Development Software 
Contract Issuance Date:  07/13/2020 

Contract Supplier: UNITED TRAINING COMMERCIAL LLC 
                  Addendum #  1 

 

             Addendum Date: 07/14/2020 
  

OMES Point of Contact:  

        Contracting Officer:  Cini Zacharia  

Phone Number: 405-522-9078 
E-mail address:  Cini.zacharia@omes.ok.gov  

  

Addendum Information:  

mailto:Cini.zacharia@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 

